
  
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 20th September, 2006, at 10.30 
am 

Ask for: Andrew Tait 

Medway Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone  

  01622 694342 
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  

 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Minutes - 30 June 2006 (Pages 1 - 4) 

3. Future meetings of the Committee:-  

 Tuesday, 5 December 2006 
Wednesday, 7 March 2007 
Friday, 29 June 2007 
Wednesday, 19 September 2007 
Tuesday, 4 December 2007 
Wednesday, 5 March 2008 
Monday, 30 June 2008 

  
 

4. Future audit arrangements  

5. Treasury Management Annual Review (Pages 5 - 10) 

6. Corporate Governance Performance Improvement Plan Review (Pages 11 - 22) 

7. Potential Performance Reviews by PriceWaterhouse Coopers (Pages 23 - 26) 

8. Internal Audit Reporting (Pages 27 - 58) 

9. Pre-employment checks (Pages 59 - 64) 

10. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  



EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
 
11. Internal Audit Reporting - Irregularities (Pages 65 - 68) 

 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 12 September 2006 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

 4 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

______________________________ 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held at County Hall, 
Maidstone on Friday, 30 June 2006. 

PRESENT:  Mr C G Findlay (Chairman), Mr R L H Long, TD (Vice-Chairman), Mr D L 
Brazier, Mr A R Chell, Mrs T Dean, Mr C J Law, Mr J F London, Mrs M Newell, Mr W V 
Newman, Mr R J Parry, Mr D Smyth, Mr M V Snelling and Mr R Tolputt. 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr C Hibberd. 

OFFICERS:  The Director of Finance, Ms L McMullan; the Head of Democratic Services, 
Mr S Ballard; the Head of Financial Management, Mr A Wood; the Chief Accountant, Mrs 
C Head; the Head of Procurement, Mr C Greaves; the Chief Internal Auditor, Dr C 
Webster; and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs J Eilbeck and Mr S Brown of Pricewaterhouse Coopers. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

12. Minutes 
(Item 2) 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2006 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

13. Ombudsman Complaints 
(Item 3 – Report by Chief Executive) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

14. Draft Statement of Accounts 
(Item 4 – Report by Director of Finance) 

(1) A summary by PriceWaterhouseCoopers of the results of their 2005/06 audit of 
Kent County Council’s financial statements was circulated to Members of the Committee 
before the meeting. 

(2) The Head of Financial Management informed the Committee of two changes to the 
draft statement of accounts:- 

(a) the figure in the first paragraph of page 3 to read £261.408;  and 

(b) the figure on page 24 for long term investments on 31 March 2005 to read 
24,000 giving a consequent revised figure of 215,326 for the total long-term 
assets on 31 March 2005 on the same page. 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the Statement of Accounts for 2005-06 be approved as amended in (2) 
above subject to the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and opposition Group Spokesman 
being informed of any changes which may be made to the Accounts and being 
given a copy of the final accounts following completion of the external audit;  and 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



30 June 2006 

 5 

(b) the Finance Staff in all Directorates be congratulated for their work in 
producing the Statement of Accounts with exemplary speed. 

15. Financial Regulations 
(Item 5 – Report by Director of Finance) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

16. External Audit Fee and 2006/07 Joint Audit and Inspection Plan 
(Item 6 – Report by Director of Finance) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the 2006/07 Joint Audit and Inspection Plan and the audit fee for 2006/07 be 
approved; 

(b) the Director of Finance be requested to note the Committee’s wish for the 
Business Risks associated with Schools Cluster arrangements to be 
audited;  and 

(c) a further report be made to the next meeting of the Committee enabling it to 
identify which other areas of the Authority’s work it would wish to see 
audited. 

17. Code of Practice on Contracts and Tenders 
(Item 7 – Report by Director of Finance) 

RESOLVED that the amendments to Sections 4.6 and 5 of the Code of practice for 
Contracts and Tenders be approved together with the parallel amendments to 
Appendix 5 of the Council’s Constitution. 

18. Internal Audit Annual Report 2005/06 
(Item 8 – Report by Chief Internal Auditor) 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Annual Report 2005/06 be received. 

19. Internal Audit Reporting 
(Item 9 – Report by Chief Internal Auditor) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act) 

20. Internal Audit Reporting – Irregularities 
(Item 11 – Report by Chief Internal Auditor) 

(1) The Chief Internal Auditor provided brief details of all irregularities cases completed 
during the period February 2006 to May 2006. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

Page 2



30 June 2006 

 6 

21. Safe Recruitment of People Working with Children 
(Item 12 – Report by Chief Internal Auditor) 

(1) The Chief Internal Auditor reported on the outcome of an Internal Audit review on 
recruitment checks undertaken on Social Services staff, agency staff and volunteers 
working with children. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 

 

06/c&g/auditco
[...]
16 yrs) 

6/01/06 10,470,000 4.00 45.5 10/02/2051 PWLB Maturity 

10/01/06 25,700,000 3.69 48 10/01/2054 Barclays LOBO (fixed to 
10/05/2012) 

 

 

 

Page 9



5:6 
 
S:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\5\AI00004573\Item05TreasuryMgt0.doc 

Appendix 2 

 

Investments for longer than 365 days 

 
 

Counterparty Principal 

Amount £ 

Start Date End date Interest 

Rate % 

Call Options 

Chelsea BS 5,000,000 06/08/04 06/08/07 5.75 Interest rate falls to 5.15% 
08/08/06 

Chelsea BS 5,000,000 20/08/05 20/08/08 5.50 Interest rate falls to 5.3% 
20/08/06 and 5.15% 20/08/07 

Chelsea BS 5,000,000 19/01/05 21/04/08 5.155 None 

National Australia Bank 4,000,000 10/12/04 10/12/09 5.00 Annual call- if not called rate 
increases by 0.25% each year. 

Royal Bank of Scotland 5,000,000 04/04/05 04/04/08 5.20 Annual – if not called rate 
increases to 5.25% 4/4/6 and 
5.35% 04/04/07 

HSBC 5,000,000 02/06/05 02/06/08 5.07 Semi-annual 

Toronto Dominion Bank 8,000,000 01/07/05 01/07/10 5.30 Quarterly 

HSBC 5,000,000 18/07/05 16/07/10 5.30 Semi-annual 

HSBC 5,000,000 04/08/05 04/08/10 5.35 Semi-annual 

Toronto Dominion Bank 4,000,000 05/08/05 05/08/10 5.37 Semi-annual 

Toronto Dominion Bank 5,000,000 25/10/05 27/10/08 5.05 Semi-annual 

National Australia Bank 5,000,000 03/11/05 05/11/07 4.80 Quarterly 

TOTAL 67,000,000     

 

Page 10



                                                                               6:  1 

 Item No 6  

By: Director Of Law & Governance  

To: Governance & Audit Committee – 20 September 2006 

Subject: Corporate Governance Performance Improvement Plan Review 

  

Classification: Unrestricted 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: To report progress in delivering objectives set out in the 
Corporate Governance Performance Review Improvement 
Plans (PIP)   

FOR DECISION  

_______________________________________________________________ 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 A review of corporate governance w
[...]
fectiveness of the following: 

• Control environment 

• Risk management arrangements 

• Governance framework and compliance with best practice 

Assurances are provided in terms of an “audit opinion”, which provides one of four 
defined standards ranging from “high” to “minimal”. 

Summary of Internal  Audit Opinions 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

High Substantial Lim ited Minimal

N
u
m
b
e
r 
o
f 
A
u
d
it
s 2003/4

2004/5

2005/6

 

High   = Strong controls in place 

Substantial = Controls in place but improvements beneficial 

Limited  = Improvements in controls or application of controls needed 

Minimal  = Urgent improvements in controls or the application of controls 
required. 

 

2.6 Levels of complaints to the Standards Committee 

The Standards Committee has not received any complaints in 2004/05 and 2005/06. 

 

2.7 Levels of complaints to the Ombudsman 

Complaints to the Ombudsman are reported to Governance and Audit Committee 
every six months. It is KCC’s practice always to advise complainants of their right to 
pursue their complaint with the Ombudsman if the Council has been unable to resolve 
it to their satisfaction. 

There has been a large and steady increase in the number of Education complaints 
over the last three years, but no particular pattern to changes in the number of 
complaints relating to other areas. The increase in Education complaints - and in the 

Page 13



                                                                               6:  4 

number of local settlements – arose from implementation of the co-ordinated school 
admissions scheme, coupled with better signposting to the Ombudsman for all 
unsuccessful appellants. See Appendix 1 for full breakdown. 

 

2.8 Levels of public satisfaction 

It is a Government requirement that every three years KCC carries out a survey of 
residents’ satisfaction with KCC and the services it provides. The Government uses the 
results to assess the performance of KCC and KCC use
[...]
has been reported in this format. All the 
information contained within the performance indicators is already monitored within 
Directorates as a matter of good practice.  

Where trends have indicated an area for review, as in the level of Ombudsman 
complaints, there is a justifiable explanation for this deviation in trend. Areas of best 
practice are also highlighted, e.g. KCC has below the national average rate for 
sickness absence from work.  

The overall conclusion from this first review of the performance indicators is that KCC 
is a well run authority with key features of effective governance in place. 

 

5 RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Members are asked to NOTE the contents of this report and AGREE that the 
corporate governance performance indicators continue to be monitored annually by 
this committee and reviewed in three years. 

 

Janice Hill 
Performance Manager 
Performance Management Group  
Ex 1981 

 

Page 17



                                                                               6:  8 

Geoff Wild 
Director of Law & Governance 
Ex 4302 

 

Background Documents: None 

Page 18



                                                                               6:  9 

Appendix 1 

COMPLAINTS AGAINST KCC RECEIVED BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN OVER LAST 3 YEARS 

(EXCLUDES PREMATURE COMPLAINTS) 

 

Misc Percentage Change 

from Previous Year 

Year  Corporate 

Services 

Education 

& Libraries 

Social 

Services 

Strategic 

Planning 

 

Total 

Kent England 

03/04 Total Complaints Made 8 39 13 13 0 73 +23.7% +8.4% 

 Settled Locally (not 
investigated) 

0 10 1 0 0 11   

 Formally investigated 0 2 2 0 0 4   

 Maladministration Found 0 0 0 0 0 0   

04/05 Total Complaints Made 6 50 21 10 0 87 +19.2% -1.5% 

 Settled Locally (not 
investigated) 

0 24 1 1 0 26   

 Formally investigated 0 6 1 0 0 7   

 Maladministration Found 0 0 0 0 0 0   

05/06 Total Complaints Made 2 86 18 17 2 125 +43.6% - 

 Settled Locally (not 
investigated) 

0 25 3 1 0 29   

 Formally investigated 0 1 1 0 0 2   

 Maladministration Found 0 0 0 0 0 0   

AS AT 

20/06/06 

Decision on whether to 
investigate awaited 

1 1 0 1 0 3   

P
a
g
e
 1

9



                                                                               6:  10 

 Investigation in progress 0 1 0 0 0 1   

 

Revenue Budget Monitoring Analysis 1994-95 - 2003-04 (£'000)

-20,000.0

-15,000.0

-10,000.0

-5,000.0

0.0

5,000.0

A
p
r

M
a
y

J
u
n

J
u
l

A
u
g

S
e
p

O
c
t

N
o
v

D
e
c

J
a
n

F
e
b

M
a
r

F
in
a
l

£
'0
0
0

1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02
2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06

P
a
g
e
 2

0



                                                                               6:  11 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                          7. 1

By:   The Director of Finance          Item 7 
 
To: Governance & Audit Committee – 20 September 

2006 
 
Subject:  Potential Performance Reviews by PwC 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This report asks Members to consider potential areas of 

Performance Review work by PwC during 2006/07 
 
FOR DECISION 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 As requested at the June Governance and Audit Committee this paper 
has been prepared to set out the potential pieces of performance work that 
Members may want PwC to undertake during 2006/07.  
 
1.2 Officers and PwC have had an initial discussion to ensure that these 
projects would provide additional value to the work already undertaken by the 
Council in the areas they cover.  This paper has been prepared for the 
Members of the Governance and Audit Committee to provide a summary of 
what the work will involve and why it is proposed. 
 
 
2 TOPICS FOR REVIEW 
 
2.1  Highways 
 
2.1.1 The Highways section has undergone significant change over the last 
14 months, including the appointment of a new Divisional Director. This 
includes bringing t
[...]
cess to 
services a new on-line payment and receipting system has been implemented 
within the Authority for certain services. It is expected that this system will be 
expanded and used by more and more services. On-line payment and 
receipting systems are a fast and efficient way of paying selected suppliers 
and for service users to pay for specific services. However, new systems 
present a number of risks to the organisation and KCC needs assurance that 
the system has been designed and implemented with adequate controls to 
prevent the risk of misstatement or misappropriation of finances and that 
these controls are operating effectively. 
 
2.3.2 PwC will use IT audit specialists to undertake the following work: 
 

• review of the  application controls in place over this system; 
 

• testing of system security and data integrity;  
 

• review of the segregation of duties; and 
 

• a post implementation review. 
 
2.3.3 This review will provide assurance to Members and officers over the 
controls in place for the system and will make recommendations for 
improvements that can be implemented before any wider roll-out of the 
system. 
 

Page 24



 

                                                          7. 3

2.4 Risk Management 
 
2.4.1 The Finance Department has been restructured and as part of this new 
structure a post has been created titled Head of Audit and Risk. This position 
has been created to provide a more strategic overview of the Authority’s 
management of risk and how risk is being managed to ensure the 
achievements of the Authority’s objectives. This post will also provide a 
strategic overview of the Internal Audit Function, ensuring that its resources 
are focused where they are most needed. 
 
2.4.2 To assist this new post holder, PwC will use risk management 
specialists (from both the public and private sectors) to offer advice and 
guidance on strategic risk management and also on managing key risks, 
whilst not limiting the opportunities for the Authority for improving service 
delivery. They will test the Authority’s appetite for risk to ensure that 
opportunities are maximised whilst unnecessary or unmanageable risks are 
not taken. 
 
 
3 NEXT STEPS 
 
3.1 If the Committee wishes this work to proceed, more detailed 
discussions will be held with the relevant officers and clear terms of reference 
and timeframes will be drawn up and agreed for each of the studies.  Reports 
on each of these items of work will be presented to the Governance & Audit 
Committee once completed. 
 
3.2 These studies are additional to the External Audit Plan 2006/07 as 
approved by the Committee at its June meeting and separate budgets will be 
agreed with officers for each study. 
 
 
4 RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Members are asked to decide whether each of the 4 potential reviews 
should be carried out by PwC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lynda McMullan 
Director of Finance 
Ext 4550 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



 

                                                          7. 4

 

 

Page 26



 

 
8: 1 

  
Item No: 8 

By: 
 

The Head of Audit & Risk 

To: Governance and Audit Committee 
20 September 2006  
 

Subject: 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTING 

Accountable Officer: 
 

The Head of Audit & Risk 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

File Ref: AMG/AC/200906 
 

 
Summary: This reports on the outcomes of Internal Audit activity, providing 

assurance as to the operation of control within the Council. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report contains the outcome of Internal Audit's work completed from June to 

the end of August 2006.  Assurances are provided in accordance with the 
definitions of Internal Audit assurance levels shown in Annex A.  

 
2. The format of this report, which was agreed at a previous meeting, is as follows: 
 

Annex B Agreed Audit Programme and Progress to date.  Audits appearing for 
the first time are shown in bold.  Twenty one audits were completed in this 
period, which are listed 
[...]
 with Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 

May to July 2006 
 

 

8: 32 

Directorate 

Total actions 

due to be in 

place by end 

of July 2006 

Actions 

in 

place 

Outstanding 

actions 

(priority) 

Comments on outstanding actions 

   VH H M Audit  

Environment 

and 

Regeneration  

5 4   
 

1 ODPM Funded 
Delivery 
Boards  
 

Kent Thameside Delivery Board provides opportunities for public and private 
sector stakeholders to discuss and resolve important issues collectively.  A 
conventional process whereby members are asked to step down from 
discussions in which they have an interest would decrease the Board's 
effectiveness.  Therefore alternative action to manage this risk, will be 
investigated and developed.  
 

Communities  7 4  1   Election 
system 

ISG will obtain Business Units’ sign off that data validation is not a business 
requirement by September 2006. 

    
 
 
 
 

 

1 
 
 
1 

 Trading 
Standards 
 

1. Reminders of procurement procedures have been sent and 
acknowledged by those staff concerned. However training will not be 
completed by the Finance Section until April 2007. 

2. Completion of a list of authorised signatories, identifying  has been 
partially completed and signed but delayed due to the annual leave 
period, but should be completed by September 2006. 

 

TOTAL 

 

 
115 
 

 
83 

 
6 

 
19 

 
7 

  

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

8



 

                                                                 9:  1 

 

Item No:9 
By: 
 

Head of Audit and Risk 

To: Governance and Audit Committee 
20 September 2006 
 

Subject: 
 

Pre-Employment Checks  

Accountable Officers: 
 

Head of Audit and Risk and  
Director of Personnel & Development 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

File Ref: AUD/AC200906 
 

 
Summary: A report responding to queries raised by Members of the 

Governance and Audit Committee, at the meeting on 30 
June 2006. 

  
FOR INFORMATION 

 
Background 
 
1. At the Governance and Aud
[...]
ossession of an 
Enhanced Disclosure. 

 
14. The only other service requesting CRB checks within KCC is Commercial 

Services, on behalf of drivers and supply teachers.  This service does not 
make use of the CRB database or Atlantic Data System, so there is risk of 
duplicating checks, at a cost of £36 each, for people who might apply 
within the different areas. 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
15. Members are asked to note the responses to queries raised at the meeting 

on 30 June 2006 contained in this report.  
 
Christine Webster 
Lead Internal Audit Manager 
Ext: 4614 
6 September 2006 
 

Amanda Beer 
Director of Personnel & Development 
Ext: 4136 
6 September 2006  

 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - 30 June 2006
	5 Treasury Management Annual Review
	6 Corporate Governance Performance Improvement Plan Review
	7 Potential Performance Reviews by PriceWaterhouse Coopers
	8 Internal Audit Reporting
	9 Pre-employment checks
	11 Internal Audit Reporting - Irregularities



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 20 September 2006. 
 
PRESENT: Mr C G Findlay (Chairman), Mr R L H Long, TD (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr D L Brazier, Mr A R Chell, Mr W V Newman, DL, Mr R J Parry, Mr D Smyth, 
Mr M V Snelling, Ms A Harrison (Substitute for Mrs M Newell) and Mrs P A V Stockell 
(Substitute for Mr R Tolputt) 
 
OFFICERS:   The Director of Finance, Ms L McMullan; the Director of Law and 
Governance, Mr G Wild; the Head of Audit and Risk, Mr A Wood; the Head of Financial 
Services, Mr N Vickers; the Performance Manager, Mrs J Hill; the Schools Personnel 
Officer, Mrs K Watson; and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mrs J Eilbeck and Mr M Stevenson of 
PricewaterhouseCoopers. 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
22. Minutes - 30 June 2006  

(Item 2) 
 
(1) The Director of Finance tabled a summary of changes in the final ISA260 
report. 

(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2006 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

23. Future meetings of the Committee:-  
(Item 3) 
 
The Committee agreed the following dates for future meetings:- 

Tuesday, 5 December 2006  

Wednesday, 7 March 2007 

Friday, 29 June 2007 

Wednesday, 19 September 2007 

Tuesday, 4 December 2007 

Wednesday, 5 March 2008 

Monday, 30 June 2008 

 
 



 

2 

24. Future audit arrangements  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) The Director of Finance placed on record her appreciation of the support 
offered by PricewaterhouseCoopers to assist with the transition to the future audit 
regime. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 

25. Treasury Management Annual Review  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 

26. Corporate Governance Performance Improvement Plan Review  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The Director of Law and Governance tabled a revised Appendix 1. 

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the report be noted; 
(b) Corporate Governance Performance Indicators continue to be 
monitored  annually by the Committee (including where possible 
comparisons with other  authorities) and reviewed in three years’ time; 
and 
(c) the Corporate Complaints Manager be requested to provide a 
comparison of  the number of complaints to the Local Government 
Ombudsman against the  County Council and other English authorities, 
excluding those arising from  the County’s Age 11 Assessment 
procedure. 

 
 

27. Potential Performance Reviews by PriceWaterhouse Coopers  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) The Director of Finance tabled a note explaining the grounds for the creation 
of the new post of Head of Audit and Risk. 

(2) RESOLVED that PricewaterhouseCoopers be requested to undertake 
performance reviews in the areas of:- 

(a) Highways; 
(b) Environmental policies; 
(c) On-line payments system; and 
(d) Risk Management 

 
 

28. Internal Audit Reporting  
(Item 8) 
 

RESOLVED that:- 



 

3 

(a) the report be noted; and 
(b) a report be presented to the next meeting of the Committee setting 
out a  draft protocol for action to be taken following minimal assurance 
audits. 

 
 

29. Pre-employment checks  
(Item 9) 
 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the report be noted; and 
(b) the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Education and School Improvement 
and the Managing Director of Children, Families and Education be requested 
to attend the next meeting of the Committee to discuss concerns arising from 
the report. 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that 
it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 
and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act) 

 
 

30. Internal Audit Reporting - Irregularities  
(Item 11) 
 
(1) The Head of Audit and Risk provided brief details of all irregularities cases 
completed during the period June to August 2006. These included two additional 
cases. The first of these involved the theft of a laptop. The second concerned a 
serious case of alleged theft from a school. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

 
 
 


